

EN BANC ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MAY 24, 2017

No. 15-1177

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

PHH CORPORATION, ET AL., Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU, Respondent.

---

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau  
(CFPB File 2014-CFPB-0002)

---

**BRIEF OF AMERICANS FOR FINANCIAL REFORM, CALIFORNIA REINVESTMENT  
COALITION, CENTER FOR RESPONSIBLE LENDING, CONSUMER ACTION, DEMOS,  
HOUSING AND EQUAL RIGHTS ADVOCATES, LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE ON CIVIL  
AND HUMAN RIGHTS, NATIONAL COMMUNITY REINVESTMENT COALITION,  
NATIONAL COUNCIL OF LA RAZA, NATIONAL FAIR HOUSING ALLIANCE,  
SELF-HELP CREDIT UNION, UNITED STATES PUBLIC INTEREST RESEARCH  
GROUP EDUCATION FUND, INC., AND WOODSTOCK INSTITUTE  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

Brian Simmonds Marshall  
AMERICANS FOR FINANCIAL REFORM  
1620 L Street NW, 11th Floor  
Washington, DC 20006

Michael Calhoun  
Melissa Stegman  
CENTER FOR RESPONSIBLE LENDING  
910 17th Street NW, Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20006

Thomas C. Goldstein  
Eric Citron  
Tejinder Singh  
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.  
7475 Wisconsin Ave., Suite 850  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
202.362.0636  
tg@goldsteinrussell.com

Michael C. Landis  
U.S. PIRG EDUCATION FUND, INC.  
1543 Wazee Street, Suite 400  
Denver, CO 80202

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT AND SEPARATE BRIEFING .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
GLOSSARY .....	ix
INTEREST OF THE AMICI .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The CFPB’s Structure Is Constitutional And Important To Its Mission.....	4
II. The Court Should Decide The Constitutional Question.....	19
CONCLUSION .....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	22
APPENDIX: DESCRIPTION OF THE AMICI.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 .....	3, 14
--------------------------------	-------

### Cases

<i>Assoc. of Am. R.R.s v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 821 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>CFPB v. ITT Educ. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-00292-SEB-TAB, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28254 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 6, 2015).....	8
<i>CFPB v. Morgan Drexen, Inc.</i> , 60 F. Supp. 3d 1082 (C.D. Cal. 2014).....	8
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Humphrey's Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	5, 6
<i>Jones v. Kirchner</i> , 835 F.3d 74 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	12, 13
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016), <i>reh'g en banc granted, order vacated</i> (Feb. 16, 2017).....	17
<i>State Nat. Bank of Big Spring v. Lew</i> , 795 F.3d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Swan v. Clinton</i> , 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	16
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958).....	13, 16

## Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 2.....	16
12 U.S.C. § 4512.....	15
12 U.S.C. § 5491.....	6, 9
12 U.S.C. § 5492.....	7
12 U.S.C. § 5495.....	10, 15
12 U.S.C. § 5496.....	10, 15
12 U.S.C. § 5496a.....	10
12 U.S.C. § 5497.....	7, 8, 10
12 U.S.C. § 5511.....	9
12 U.S.C. § 5513.....	10
12 U.S.C. § 5563.....	10
12 U.S.C. § 5566.....	10
12 U.S.C. § 5581.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 902.....	15

## Other Authorities

Aditya Bamzai, <i>The President’s Removal Power &amp; the PHH Litigation</i> , Notice & Comment Blog (Nov. 22, 2016), <a href="http://yalejreg.com/nc/the-presidents-removal-power-and-the-phh-litigation-by-aditya-bamzai/">http://yalejreg.com/nc/the-presidents-removal-power-and-the-phh- litigation-by-aditya-bamzai/</a> .....	20
Rachel Barkow, <i>Insulating Agencies: Avoiding Capture Through Institutional Design</i> , 89 Tex. L. Rev. 15 (2010).....	8
Rob Blackwell, <i>How Specter of Regulatory Capture Shaped CFPB’s First Year</i> , Am. Banker (Jul. 9, 2012).....	11
CFPB, Consumer Financial Protection Bureau: By the numbers (2016), <a href="http://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/201701_cfpb_CFPB-By-the-Numbers-Factsheet.pdf">http://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/201701_cfpb_CFPB-By- the-Numbers-Factsheet.pdf</a> .....	11
CFPB, The Bureau, <a href="https://www.consumerfinance.gov/about-us/the-bureau/">https://www.consumerfinance.gov/about-us/the-bureau/</a> .....	9
Congressional Research Service, <i>Independence of Federal Financial Regulators: Structure, Funding, and Other Issues</i> (Feb. 28, 2017).....	8



Consumers Union, <i>The Consumer Financial Protection Bureau: Protecting Consumers &amp; Helping Them Make Smarter Choices</i> (2017), <a href="http://consumersunion.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/02/The-CFPB-Protecting-Consumers.pdf">http://consumersunion.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/02/The-CFPB-Protecting-Consumers.pdf</a> .....	11
Enhanced Consumer Financial Protection After the Financial Crisis: Hearing before the S. Comm. On Banking, Housing, & Urban Affairs, 112th Cong. (2011) .....	9, 17
Federal Housing Finance Agency, About FHFA, <a href="https://www.fhfa.gov/AboutUs">https://www.fhfa.gov/AboutUs</a> .....	15
Financial Crisis Inquiry Commission Report (2011).....	7
Adam J. Levitin, <i>The Politics of Financial Regulation and the Regulation of Financial Politics</i> , 127 Harv. L. Rev. 1991 (2014).....	8
Christopher Peterson, <i>Consumer Financial Protection Bureau Law Enforcement: An Empirical Review</i> , 90 Tulane L. Rev. 1057 (2016).....	12
Press Release, CFPB Wins Default Judgment Against Corinthian Colleges for Engaging in a Predatory Lending Scheme (Oct. 28, 2015), <a href="https://www.consumerfinance.gov/about-us/newsroom/cfpb-wins-default-judgment-against-corinthian-colleges-for-engaging-in-a-predatory-lending-scheme/">https://www.consumerfinance.gov/about-us/newsroom/cfpb-wins-default-judgment-against-corinthian-colleges-for-engaging-in-a-predatory-lending-scheme/</a> .....	11
S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010).....	6, 7, 10
Small Business Administration, CFPB SBREFA Panels, <a href="https://www.sba.gov/category/advocacy-navigation-structure/cfpb-sbrefa-panels">https://www.sba.gov/category/advocacy-navigation-structure/cfpb-sbrefa-panels</a> .....	10
Arthur E. Wilmarth Jr., <i>The Financial Services Industry's Misguided Quest to Undermine the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 31 Rev. Banking & Fin. L. 881 (2012).....	8
